

No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; and
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture;

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
United States District Court No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)
Hon. Myra J. Copeland, United States District Judge, presiding

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

Team No. 17
Counsel for Respondents-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO*.....4

II. BECAUSE THE *ZAUDERER* STANDARD APPLIES TO PROBLEMS BEYOND DECEPTION AND BECAUSE THE MERK ACT ONLY COMPELS DISCLOSURE OF FACTUAL INFORMATION, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER FIRST AMENDMENT.....4

A. The MERK Act only mandates disclosure of factual commercial speech, which merely requires the government to satisfy rational basis review and therefore the District Court appropriately applied the reasonably relates test in *Zauderer*.....5

B. Because the government has substantial interest in preventing animal cruelty and enabling the increase of flow of information into the market, and because the means employed by the government are reasonably tied to those interests, the MERK Act satisfies the *Zauderer* test and is therefore constitutional under the First Amendment.....8

III. ASA CANNOT PURSUE A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE MERK ACT UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE ISSUE IS NOT RIPE, THE ASA LACKS STANDING AND ASA HAS NOT PROVED THE ACT IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....13

A. Because ASA challenges the law pre-enforcement, the issue is not ripe because it is not yet fit for judicial review nor have they adequately plead hardship.....13

B. The ASA cannot prove associational standing to pursue a facial challenge to the MERK Act because Fourth Amendment requires a plaintiff-specific analysis...	16
C. The ASA cannot prove that the MERK Act is facially unconstitutional because Fourth Amendment facial challenges made pre-enforcement are highly disfavored.....	18
IV. ASSUMING THE ASA CAN BRING A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE MERK ACT, IT FALLS WITHIN THE EXCEPTION TO THE PROHIBITION ON WARRANTLESS SEARCHES BECAUSE SLAUGHTER PLANTS ARE A CLOSELY REGULATED INDUSTRY.....	20
A. The slaughter plants are a closely regulated industry subject to a lower expectation of privacy.....	20
B. The MERK ACT satisfies all the elements of the <i>Berger</i> test.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S.Ct. 1507 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	5
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and County of San Fran.</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 87 S.Ct. 1727 (1967)...	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343 (1980).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. U. S.</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 90 S. Ct. 774 (1970).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008).....	14
<i>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 322, 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006)	17
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594, 101 S. Ct. 2534 (1981)	21, 23
<i>FW/PBS, Inc v City of Dallas</i> , 493 US 215, 110 S.Ct. 215 (1990).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 127 S.Ct. 1610 (2007)	14
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	4
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 110 S.Ct. 3177 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S. Ct. 1816 (1978).	21, 23
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp of India</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 56 S.Ct. 780 (1936).....	17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	4
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 107 S. Ct. 2636 (1987)	21, 23
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1, 108 S.Ct. 849 (1988).....	18

<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541, 87 S.Ct. 1737 (1967)	21
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 88 S.Ct. 1889 (1968).....	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 118 S.Ct. 1257 (1998).....	15
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158, 87 S.Ct. 1520 (1967).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311, 92 S.Ct. 1593 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17, 80 S. Ct. 519 (1960).....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987).	14, 18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Coun., Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197 (1975)	17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008)..	13, 14, 18
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	5, 9

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>American Meat Institute v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14398 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Martin</i> , 623 F.3d 1971 (1 st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Benigni v. Maas</i> , 12 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir.1996)	17
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7

<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Harkey v. deWetter</i> , 443 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Hodgins v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Knaust v. Diguesaldo</i> , No. 13-11374, 2014 WL 5462491 (5 th Cir.2014.).....	22
<i>Lesser v. Espy</i> , 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22, 24
<i>McLnnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Medina–Munoz v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 5 (1st Cir.1990).....	4
<i>National Electric Manufacturer’s Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 10
<i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114, (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Patel v City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir.2013).....	16, 19
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Stanko v. State of Mont.</i> , 39 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Stinson v. Simplex Grinnell, LP</i> , 152 Fed.Appx. 8 (1st Cir.2005).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Argent Chemical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22, 26
<i>U.S. v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>U.S. v. Warie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. McArthur v. Rundle</i> , 402 F.2d 701 (3d Cir.1968)	19
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 78 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 962 F.2d 451 (5th Cir. 1992)	19

<i>United States v. Rundle</i> , 402 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1968)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2322</i> , 651 F.3d 176 (1 st Cir. 2011)	13,14, 15
<i>Warshawk v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521(6 th Cir.2008)	15, 19, 20
<i>Western States Cattle Co., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 895 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1990)	25

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Michigan Wolfdog Ass'n, Inc. v. St. Clair County</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	24
--	----

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 603.....	12
21 U.S.C. § 601(j).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	17
Animal Welfare Act, 7 U.S.C. § 2131 <i>et seq.</i> ,	22
Federal Packing and Stockyards Act, 1921, § 401, 7 U.S.C.A. § 221.....	23
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, § 704(a)(1), 21 U.S.C.A. § 374(a)(1).....	23, 25
FRCP 12 (b)(6)	1, 27
Humane Methods of Slaughter Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1901.....	2, 9, 22, 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Humane Society of the United States, Section on Farm Animal Statistics: Slaughter Totals, by Species (1950 - 2014) (Jan. 22, 2015 8:45 p.m.) http://www.humanesociety.org/news/resources/research/stats_slaughter_totals.html.....12

USDA Reports: Slaughter Plants Routinely Violate Regulations, Lax Enforcement”, Katie Vann (June 5, 2013).....12

USDA suspends slaughterhouse after video”, Tracie Cone, USA TODAY (August 22, 2012).....2
